determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering from the public
offering price per share. Dilution per share to new investors would be $[___] if the agent�s option is exercised in full.

39

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2010:
� on an actual basis;

� as adjusted as of December 31, 2010 to give effect to the scheduled loan repayments of $3,588 we made from
January 1, 2011 through March 28, 2011; and

� as further adjusted to give effect to our issuance and sale of [_____] shares of common stock at a price of
$[___] per share, net of the agent�s fees on certain shares and offering expenses (assuming no exercise of the
agent�s option), and application of the net proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

   Other than as set forth in the �As Adjusted� column, there have been no material changes in our capitalization
between December 31, 2010 and the date of this prospectus.

As
Further

Actual
As

Adjusted Adjusted
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share

amounts)
Debt:
Long-term debt, current portion $ 23,022 $ 23,234 $
Long-term debt, net of current portion 97,437 93,637

Total debt(1) $ 120,459 $ 116,871 $

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 250,000,000 shares
authorized, 6,487,852, 6,487,852 and [__________] shares
issued and outstanding actual, as adjusted, and as further
adjusted, respectively 6 6
Additional paid-in capital 127,634 127,634
Retained earnings (4,450) (4,450)

Total shareholders� equity 123,190 123,190

Total capitalization $ 243,649 $ 240,061 $

(1) Total debt does not include the fair value of the derivative liabilities, which was $1.1 million as of December 31,
2010.

40

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICALFINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OTHER DATA
   The following selected historical financial information and other data were derived from our audited consolidated
financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007 and 2006. The information is only a
summary and should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes